

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

AUDA/1/2025
IN THE MATTER OF
THE REGISTRAR, ORIGINAL SIDE, HIGH COURT, CALCUTTA

BEFORE:
THE HON'BLE JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE
Date: 2nd February, 2026.

Appearance :
Mr. Victor Chatterjee, Adv.
For Registrar, Original Side

The Court : Mr. Chatterjee, learned advocate, appearing on behalf of the High Court Administration submits that the only avenue which he has been able to find out is the scheme framed by the Reserve Bank of India under the provisions of Banking Regulation Act, 1949 for transfer of idle deposits lying in the Bank. The scheme, however, does not throw light in respect of amounts deposited to the credit of a litigant in a proceeding before this Court after repeal of the Unclaimed Deposits Act, 1866. In such situation, the matter is adjourned and shall appear in the list on 26th February, 2026 for further consideration.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)